
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Orkney Room, 2nd Floor, County Hall East Wing, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 20 July 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2011.  (Copy attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in acc
[...]
irector HR & OD is attached. 



 

17.   Revision to Terms and Conditions of Employment (Pages 125 - 130) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

18.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
18 MAY 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, COUNTY HALL EAST WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr David Jenkins  
 
  

 
37. Apologies for Absence and Changes to Committee Membership 

 
(1) Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Noeken and Cllr 

Mark Packard. 
 
(2) To note that at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 17 May 2011, 

the following changes in membership were agreed:- 
 

• Cllr Jon Hubbard was appointed as a member in place of Cllr David 
Jenkins. 

 

• Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Chris Caswill and Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
were appointed as substitute members. 

 
The Chairman paid warm tribute to Cllr David Jenkins and thanked him 
for the valuable contribution he had made to the work of this Committee 
during the past two years.  These sentiments were warmly endorsed by 
other Members of the Committee.   

 
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5 April 
2011 as a correct record.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
39. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

41. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

42. Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee considered appointments to its sub-committees. 
 
Cllr Morland enquired as to whether or not it was a requirement that sub-
committees be constituted on a political proportionality basis and requested that 
advice be sought from the Monitoring Officer.  After some discussion,   
 
Resolved:  To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this 
Committee for the ensuing year as set out below, subject to the views of the 
Monitoring Officer:- 
 

(1) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
 Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jane Scott & a Liberal Democrat nominee.  
 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr John Smale & a 

Liberal Democrat nominee.) 
 

(2) Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr John Noeken & a Liberal Democrat nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr John 
Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)   

 
(3) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee  

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & a Liberal Democrat nominee. 

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Jonathon 
Seed & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)  

 
 

43. Flexible Working, Flexitime & Job Share Policies 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval for the adoption of a harmonised Flexible Working Policy, Flexi-

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Time Policy and Job Share Policy in place of the current Ways of Working 
Policy and toolkit. 
 
It was explained that since Ways of Working (WOW) had been introduced in 
2006 the culture of the organisation had changed. In particular Local 
Government Reorganisation and subsequent workplace transformation projects 
had led to flexible working becoming “the way we work”.  The ICT infrastructure 
had changed
[...]
presentative. 
 

During discussion, Members considered that the title of this policy was incorrect 
and that this policy was really dealing with payment for additional duties rather 
than honoraria which were in fact ex-gratia payments made in gratitude for an 
officer undertaking and completing on a one-off basis a particularly complex 
piece of work.  Members also questioned the need for payments to be approved 
by a Cabinet Member, it being considered that such payments should be signed 
off by management. 
 
After further discussion  
 
Resolved:   
 
To defer consideration of this policy until the next meeting in order to 
obtain the following information:- 
 
(1) Whether or not the advice received from KPMG was based on 

honoraria or payment for additional duties. 
 
(2) The need for a Cabinet Member to sign off such payments rather than 

senior management. 
                                                                                                                                                     
 

45. Acting Up Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented an updated Acting Up Policy which was in line with Human 
Resources aim to create policies which were consistent in format, easy to read 
and understand and fit for purpose. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Acting Up Policy, subject some minor 
amendments. 
 
 

46. Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented a new Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and Procedure.  It 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

was explained that this revised policy and procedure amalgamated existing 
disability support information and was in line with the Equality Act 2010.  
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and 
Procedure. 
 
 

47. Smoking Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which put 
forward options for a new Smoking Policy to cover all employees of Wiltshire 
Council.  It was noted that Wiltshire Council currently had five smoking policies 
which had been implemented prior to reorganisation in April 2009 and these 
polices needed to be harmonised into one policy which would provide a 
consistent approach across Council sites. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To allow employees to smoke on Wiltshire Council premises at 

designated points only provided that:- 
 

(i) these designated points were accessible to members of the 
public, including those with impaired mobility. 

 
(ii) receptacles for the deposit of cigarette ends were provided and 

emptied on a regular basis. 
 

(2) To continue the ongoing policy of offering assistance and advice to 
employees to help them to give up smoking. 

 
 

48. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 20 July 2011, starting at 10.30am.  
 
 

49. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.40 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 6



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
20 July 2011 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Committee is requested to give further consideration to the appointment 

of members to its three Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 18 May 2011, the Committee considered making 

appointments to these Sub-Committees.  Cllr  Morland asked whether sub-
committees must be constituted on a politically proportional basis and 
requested that advice be sought from the Monitoring Officer.  After some 
discussion,  the Committee resolved as follows:- 

 
To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this Committee for the 
ensuing year as set out below, subject to the views of the Monitoring Officer:- 

 
 (1) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
  Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jane Scott & a Liberal Democrat nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr John Smale & 
a Liberal Democrat nominee.) 
 

(2) Appeals Sub-Committee  
 Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr John Noeken & a Liberal Democrat nominee.  
 (Substitute Members: Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr John 

Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)   
 

(3) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & a Liberal Democrat nominee. 

  (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Jonathon Seed 
& a Liberal Democrat nominee.)  

 
 
Main Considerations for the Committee 
 
3. Under sections 15-17 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 and 

subsequent regulations, the Council must review the representation of the 
different political groups on committees at the Annual Council Meeting.  These 
requirements also apply to sub-committees and accordingly a committee must 
carry out a similar review regarding its sub-committees at its first meeting 
following the Annual Meeting of the Council.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



2 

4. This Committee’s three Sub-Committees each consist of three members, i.e. 
a total of nine members.  By applying the rules on political proportionality and 
the number of seats each Group holds on the main Committee, the combined 
membership of the three Sub-Committees should comprise:- 

 
6 members of the Conservative Group 
2 members of the Liberal Democrat Group 
1 member of the Independent Group 
 

5. The Committee is asked to consider making amendments to the membership 
of the three Sub-Committees in the light of these Regulations.  

 
6.  As an alternative, the Committee could decide not to appoint permanent 

members to its Sub-Committees but to agree that appointments are made 
from its membership on a non-political basis as and when a Sub-Committee 
meeting is required.  This would be similar to arrangements adopted by the 
Licensing and Appeals Committees where the Head of Democratic Services 
has authority to make appointments to these sub-committees when they are 
required on an ad hoc basis.  However, under the Council’s Constitution, it is 
a requirement that one member of the Cabinet is appointed to the Senior 
Officers Employment and the Appeals Sub-Committees.   
 

7. As this alternative arrangement would involve setting aside the requirements 
on political proportionality the decision would have to be made with no 
member voting against it.   
 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. No negative impacts have been identified. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
9. None 
 
Recommendation 
 
10. The Committee is asked to consider how it wishes appointments to its three 

Sub-Committees to be made. 
 
 
 
IAN GIBBONS 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this Report: None  

Page 8



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
20 July 2011 
 

 
Flexible working -  Annualised Hours Policy 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annualised Hours policy which sits 

within the suite of flexible working policies which will apply to all Wiltshire 
Council employees (except for teaching and non-teaching staff employed in 
locally managed schools) and replace the current Ways of Working policy and 
toolkit. 

 
 
Background 
 
2. Staffing Policy Committee approved a harmonised flexible working policy and 

procedure together with the flexitime and job share policies in May 2011. 
 
3. The Annualised Hours policy and Time Off In Lieu policy are presented today. 

 
4. A further three policies complete this suite of harmonise
[...]
your head of service who will nominate an 
appropriate manager or colleague to help you. 
 
See guidance for managers – giving advice on policies. 
 
 
Further information 
 
There are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 

• Flexible working policy 

• Flexitime policy 

• Working Time regulations 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team - PM 

Policy implemented DD-MM-YYYY 

Policy last updated May 2011 

 
 

Page 24



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
20 July 2011 
 

 
Criminal Record Disclosures Policy and Procedure 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the new Criminal Record Disclosures 

Policy and Procedure. 
 
 
Background 
 
2. The Government has recently brought the Criminal Records Bureau, which was 

previously a separate entity, under the remit of the Home Office.  This is in 
anticipation of further changes to be made to the Criminal Records Bureau during 
2012.  This policy has been updated to reflect this change. 
 

3. The Government’s Vetting and Barring Scheme has been for updated and the 
policy has therefore been updating to reflect this change. 

 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 

 
4. The barred lists previously known as POVA, POCA and List 99 no longer apply 

and are replaced by the Adults Barred List and the Childrens Barred List. 
 

5. The new policy also makes it clear that employees are required to declare any 
criminal convictions after employment as well as at the recruitment stage.  This is 
so that a view can be taken as to whether the conviction may have implications if 
the employee is in a role working with children or vulnerable adults. 

 
6. The policy also reminds employees and managers that CRB rechecks are 

required every three years and that managers are responsible for ensuring this 
happe
[...]
nsfer of Undertakings (TUPE) Regulations, the 
CRB disclosures of such staff will transfer to Wiltshire Council.   

 
12. Where necessary CRB re-checks will be undertaken on those 

transferred staff whose CRB disclosures are older than three years at 
the point of transfer.  

 
The role of the CRB team 
 
13. The CRB team will ensure each individual application is eligible for a 

CRB disclosure check, first checking that: 
 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

• the position applied for is in a ‘regulated activity’; 

• it has a specific category code under which the position is 
eligible for CRB check; 

• an explanation can be given as to why this category code 
applies to the position in question. 

 
14. The CRB team may need to verify information with recruiting managers 

/ nominated school administrators to ensure that each check is an 
eligible one. 

 
15. The CRB team will continue to work with the criminal records bureau 

and will comply with the CRB guidelines and regulations as part of its 
role as a registered body. 

 
16. The CRB team will strive at all times to ensure that all applications are 

legitimate applications based on the specific CRB category codes.   
Refer to DACC codes. 

 
Obtaining CRB disclosure checks 
 
17. Your manager will contact the CRB team at the recruitment stage in 

order to agree whether a CRB disclosure check is a requirement of the 
role. 

 
18. You should be aware that it may take several weeks to obtain a CRB 

check and that you may not normally work in the role for which the 
CRB check is being obtained, until it is received and the offer of 
employment is confirmed. 

 
Information required from the applicant 
 

19. In order to carry out thorough CRB disclosure checks, the council will 
need to know any names, name changes, or aliases by which you may 
have been known in the past, including maiden names, assumed name 
of step parent, change of name by deed poll, etc.  You will be required 
to produce originals of th
[...]
view.  The redeployed member of 
staff will have preferential treatment and the recruitment process is 
suspended pending the outcome of any redeployment interviews. 

 
14. If there is a suitable match between the candidate and the role, an offer 

of alternative employment will be made.  The recruitment team will 
raise the offer letter. 

 

Step 4 – advertise the role  
 
15. If no match for the role is found against candidates in the redeployment 

pool, the role will be advertised.   
 
16. The role will be advertised internally via the e-recruitment system.  The 

role will be advertised externally if it is a customer facing role and so  
as to give as wide a range of candidates as possible the opportunity to 
apply. 

 
17. All senior management and chief officer vacancies will be advertised 

nationally. 
 
18. The role will be advertised via the Wiltshire Council jobs website and 

through targeted channels if any ‘positive action’ is to be undertaken to 
target under-represented groups.  Refer to equality of opportunity. 

 
19. A temporary acting up position is one where employees may be asked 

to temporarily cover for a manager or for a more senior position on a 
temporary basis whilst the usual job holder is away or unavailable to 
work.   If the acting up position is to continue for three months or more, 
the role must be advertised internally in the normal way.  Refer to the 
acting up policy.    

20. All posts which may constitute a promotion opportunity will be 
advertised internally in order to give all candidates the opportunity to 
apply and be considered for the role.     

Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

21. All temporary secondments opportunities must be advertised internally 
in order to give equality of opportunity to all candidates to apply – refer 
to the secondment policy.   

 
Step 5 – update the e-recruitment system 
 
22. The recruitment team will provide the recruiting manager with access to 

the council’s e-recruitment system which is
[...]
 rewards tends to de-motivate those who do not get them 

more than they motivate those who do get them.   

 
7. Wiltshire Council currently has other measures in place to reward staff: 

• Where additional hours are worked we can pay overtime (below Grade I 

or in exceptional circumstances) or record TOIL; 

• a one off special project can be evaluated via significant differences form 

and a payment for additional duties be awarded; 

• staff awards for “employee of the month” and “team of the month” 

• publish “compliments” received in the electric wire; 

• staff benefits – discounts etc. arranged for all staff with local businesses. 

 
Consultation 
 
8. The legal services team have been consulted regarding the equal pay impact 

of ex-gratia and honoraria payments and recommend that they should not be 
paid. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

Page 118



3 

9. None 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
10. The current situation whereby no ex-gratia or honoraria payment are allowed 

protects the council from equal pay claims.   
 
Risk Assessment 

 
11. None 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
12. To confirm current practice whereby no ex-gratia or honoraria payments are 

allowed. 
 

13. To look for other ways, outside of additional salary payments, to recognise 
staff who managers believe have performed above what is expected of them 
in their role. 
 

14. To investigate a fully developed performance related bonus scheme with 
objective criteria, subject to equal pay legislation and with budget allocated to 
it.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
15. That Staffing Policy Committee confirm current practice, whereby no 

honoraria or ex-gratia payments are made to individuals to recognise high 
performance. 
 

16. In addition to look for other ways, outside of additional salary payments, to 
recognise employees who managers believe have performed above what is 
expected of them in their role. 

 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author
[...]
% 

 
HEALTH & SAFETY 

Measure 
Local 

Authorities 
Median 

Local Authorities 
Lower Quartile 

Private 
Sector 
Median 

No. of workplace incidents/injuries reported per 
1000 employees 

5.9 2.8 8.0 

 
VOLUNTARY TURNOVER 

Measure 
Local Authorities 

Median 
Local Authorities 
Lower Quartile 

Private Sector 
Median 

% staff turnover  6.6% 5.7% 10.5% 

% staff turnover of leavers within first 
year’s service 

n/a n/a n/a 

 
DISCIPLINARY & GRIEVANCE CASES 

Measure 
Local 

Authorities 
Median 

Local 
Authorities 
Lower 
Quartile 

Private 
Sector 
Median 

No. of  disciplinary cases per 1000 
employees 

9.2 5.0 44.8 

No. of grievance cases per 1000 
employees 

3.8 2.8 6.4 

 
 

            QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

BENCHMARK DATA 

Page 124



 1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL               
 
STAFFING  POLICY  COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2011   
 

 
REVISIONS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To recommend revisions to terms and conditions of employment in order to  save 
an estimated £8.81 million over four years in support of the Council’s Business 
Plan. 

 
Background 

 
 

2. The Council’s Business Plan 2011 – 2015 sets out how we intend to meet the 

challenges we face following the general election for 2010.  The coalition 

government is taking steps to change the way that local government will be 

organised and what resources it will have for the foreseeable future.  The council is 

faced with absorbing a cut of 28.4% to its grant funding, as well as managing more 

than 300 new pieces of legislation.  In addition the council has a new partnership 

landscape to deal with alongside the significant changes in the growth in numbers 

of older and younger people living in Wiltshire in the next few years. 

 

3. To meet the challenges and achieve our goals we need to ensure our business and 

organisational structure is fit for purpose and that includes reviewing our staffing 

costs and making adjustments to deliver s
[...]
ndix

	13 Probationary Periods Policy & Procedure
	Item No 13 - Probationary Periods Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	14 Payment for Acting Up and Additional Duties Policy & Procedure
	Item No 14 - Payment for Acting Up and Additional Duties Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	15 Ex-gratia and Honoraria Payments
	16 Quarterly Performance Reports for March 2011
	17 Revision to Terms and Conditions of Employment



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
20 JULY 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, EAST WING, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Douglas (Substitute), Cllr Rod Eaton, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr John Noeken and 
Cllr John Smale 
 
 
  
  

 
50. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Jane Scott 
(who was substituted by Cllr Mary Douglas).  
 

51. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 
May 2011. 
 

52. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

54. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

55. Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
On considering a report by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To confirm that this Committee wishes to appoint its three sub-

committees by applying the rules on political proportionality, rather 
than agreeing that appointments be made from its membership on a 
non-political basis as and when a Sub-Committee meeting is 
required, as adopted by the Licensing and Appeals Committees.    

 
(2) To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this 

Committee for the ensuing year as set out below:- 
 

 (a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jane Scott & a Liberal Democrat 
nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr John 
Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.) 
 

(b)  Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr John Noeken & a Liberal Democrat 
nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr John Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)   
 

(c)  Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & an Independent 
nominee. 

  (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed & an Independent nominee.)  

 
 
 

56. Flexible Working - Annualised Hours Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to the new Annualised Hours Policy which would be part of a 
group of flexible working policies which would apply to all Wiltshire Council 
employees, except for teaching and non-teaching staff employed in locally 
managed schools, and replace the current Ways of Working Policy and toolkit. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Annualised Hours Policy.   
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

57. Flexible Working - Time Off in Lieu Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, which sought 
approval to the new Time Off In Lieu Policy which would be part of a group of 
flexible working policies which would apply to all Wiltshire Council employees, 
except for teaching and non-teaching staff employed in locally managed 
schools, and replace the current Ways of Working Policy and toolkit. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Time Off In Lieu Policy.   
 

58. Criminal Record Disclosures Policy & Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
requested approval to the new Criminal Record Disclosures Policy and 
Procedure. 
 
It was noted that the Government had recently brought the Criminal Records 
Bureau, previously a separate entity, under the remit of the Home Office in 
anticipation of further changes to be made to the Criminal Records Bureau 
during 2012.  The new Policy being considered had been updated to reflect 
these changes by the Government.  Furthermore, the Policy had also been 
updated to reflect changes made by the Government to its Vetting and Barring 
Scheme.   
 
During discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

• Para 18 of the Policy stated as follows:- 
 

You should be aware that it may take several weeks to obtain a CRB 
check and that you may not normally work in the role for which the CRB 
check is being obtained, until it is received and the offer of employment is 
confirmed.   
 
A clarification of normally was required. 
 

• In Para 19 (Information required from the applicant) of the Policy stated 
that You will be required to produce originals of three documents from 
two specific lists, including an original copy of your birth certificate. 
Members asked for confirmation that an original copy of a birth certificate 
was required, bearing in mind that many members of the public did not 
possess a copy.  
 

• Clarification was requested concerning the arrangements for CRB 
checking of Members of the Authority, there appearing to be some 
uncertainty of the requirements.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the revised Criminal Record Disclosures Policy and 

Procedure, subject to clarification of Para 18 of the Policy, as set 
out above. 

 
(2) To request the Cabinet Member for Resources (Cllr John Noeken) to 

investigate the procedure for the CRB checking of Members of the 
Authority. 

 
59. Recruitment of Ex-offenders Policy & Procedure 

 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Recruitment of Ex-Offenders Policy and Procedure. 
 

60. Storage of Disclosure Information Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Storage of Disclosure Information Policy and 
Procedure. 
 

61. Recruitment Policy & Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented a new Recruitment Policy and Procedure which had been rewritten in 
line with the Equality Act 2010 and to make it more accessible to managers and 
employees. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the new Recruitment Policy and Procedure, subject to 

Para 16 being amended to read as follows:- 
 

The role will be advertised internally via the e-recruitment system 
and on the Careers Bulletin.  The role will be advertised externally if 
it is a customer facing role and so as to give as wide a range of 
candidates as possible the opportunity to apply. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(2) To request a report on the current discharge policy and procedures 
for leavers for the next meeting. 

 
62. Probationary Periods Policy & Procedure 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval of a new Probationary Periods Policy and Procedure. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Probationary Periods Policy and Procedure, subject 
to the following amendments:- 
 
(1) Para 4 – last sentence to read The objectives will relate to the job 

description and person specification and the Council’s Business 
Plan.   

 
(2) Para 29 to read Once your post has been confirmed, the appraisal 

procedure will be followed. 
 

 
 

63. Payment for Acting Up or Additional Duties Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Payment for Acting Up or Additional Duties Policy, 
which combines the current Acting Up and Honoraria Policies, as 
previously agreed by this Committee. 
 

64. Ex-gratia and Honoraria Payments 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To confirm the current practice whereby no honoraria or ex-gratia 

payments are made to individuals to recognise high performance. 
 
(2) To look for other ways, outside of additional salary payments, to   

recognise employees who managers believe have performed above 
what is expected of them in their role. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

65. Quarterly Performance Reports for March 2011 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2011 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee questioned the reasoning for setting the benchmark 
at the upper or lower quartiles in some instances.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request an improvement in tracking the disciplinary and 

grievance cases, especially from the Departments of 
Neighbourhood & Planning and Children & Education.   

 
 

66. Revision to Terms and Conditions of Employment 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
recommended revisions to terms and conditions of employment in order to save 
an estimated £8.81 million over four years in support of the Council’s Business 
Plan. 
 
It was noted that the Council was faced with absorbing a cut of 28.4% to its 
grant funding in addition to managing more than 300 new pieces of legislation. 
 
In order to help meet these challenges and to achieve these savings, various 
options to changes in terms and conditions of employment were explored and 
some had been rejected.  However, during negotiations with trade unions a final 
list proposals was drawn up, as set out in the report, and UNISON, GMB and 
UNITE thereupon balloted their members locally.  The result of the three 
separate ballots was announced the previous day and Members were informed 
that the majority of the members who voted from all three Trade Unions 
supported the package of proposals. 
 
After discussion, 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To agree the proposed changes to the terms and conditions of 

employment. 
 
(2) To record the Committee’s thanks and appreciation to the staff and 

union negotiation teams for the way they had worked together and 
which had resulted in ballot decisions which would contribute to 
the benefit and stability of the Council, its staff and the people of 
Wiltshire.  

 
67. Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


